

No. 15-862

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STORMANS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS RALPH'S  
THRIFTWAY, RHONDA MESLER, AND MARGO THELEN,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRUDERHOF  
AND THE NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR AMISH  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW T. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP  
111 Lyon Street N.W.  
900 Fifth Third Center  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 752-2000  
mnelson@wnj.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court should grant the petition because the Ninth Circuit’s view of the First Amendment undercuts our historic commitment to conscientious objection .....	5
II. The free exercise guaranteed by the First and Fourteenth Amendment includes the right not to dispense pharmaceuticals an individual believes will cause an abortion .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
District of Columbia <i>v.</i> Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	10
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	5, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009).....	12
<i>Connecticut v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Browning</i> , 476 S.E.2d 465 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Blackmon</i> , 719 N.E.2d 970 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998) .....	9
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3597 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 .....	10
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
1967 Colorado Session Laws 285 .....	10
1968 Georgia Laws 1436 .....	10
1968 Maryland Laws 875 .....	10
1968-69 Arkansas Acts 179 .....	10
1969 Kansas Session Laws 452 .....	10
1970 Alabama Session Laws 103-1 .....	10
1970 Hawaii Session Laws 1 .....	10
1972 Florida Laws 610 .....	10
<b>501 Kentucky Administrative Regulations</b>	
16:320 (2010) .....	9
57 Delaware Laws 411 (1970) .....	10
<b>A.B. 15, 2015-2016 Leg., 2d Extraordinary Sess. (Cal. 2015) .....</b>	
<b>12</b>	
Alabama Code § 15-18-82.1 (2015) .....	9
<b>Arizona Department of Corrections, Department Order 710: Execution Procedures 9 (2015) .....</b>	
<b>9</b>	
Arkansas Code § 15-123-404 (2015) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
California Penal Code § 3605 (West 2015).....	8, 9
Connecticut Department of Corrections, Directive Number 6.15: Administration of Capital Punishment .....	8
Florida Statute § 922.105 (2015) .....	9
Georgia Code Annotated § 17-10-38 (2015).....	8, 9
Indiana Code § 34-13-9-8 (2015).....	9
Kansas Statute 60-5303 (2015).....	9
Louisiana Revised Statute Annotated . § 15:569 (2012).....	8, 9
Mississippi Code § 11-61-1 (2014) .....	9
Montana Code Annotated § 50-9-103(5).....	12
Montana Revised Statute § 1.302 (2015) .....	9
New York Civil Rights Law § 79-I (McKinney 2009).....	10
Oklahoma Department of Corrections, OP-040301: Execution of Offenders Sentenced to Death.....	9
Oregon Administrative Rule 291-024-0005 (2015).....	9
Oregon Revised Statute § 127.805 (2015) .....	12
Oregon Revised Statute § 127.885.....	12, 13
Pennsylvania Constitutional Statute Annotated §§ 2401-07 (2012).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
South Carolina Code Annotated § 1-32-40 (2014) .....	9
Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code Annotated §§110.001-.012 (West 2015).....	9
Vermont Statute Annotated title 18, § 5281 (2015) .....	12
Vermont Statute Annotated, title 18, § 5285 .....	12
Vermont Statute Annotated, title 18, § 5286 .....	13
Washington Department of Corrections, Policy Number DOC 490.200: Capital Punishment 7 (2014).....	9
Washington Revised Code Annotated § 70.245.020 (2015) .....	12
Washington Revised Code Annotated § 70.245.190 .....	12, 13
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 238n; Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108- 447, § 508(d) (2004).....	11
Bruderhof, <i>Foundations of Our Faith &amp; Calling</i> 12 (2012) .....	1, 2
George Washington on Religious Liberty and Mutual Understanding ( <i>Edward Frank Humphrey ed., 1932</i> ).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Michael S. Satow</i> , Conscientious Objectors: Their Status, the Law and Its Development, 3 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 113 (1992).....	6
Stephen M. Kohn, <i>Jailed for Peace: The History of American Draft Law Violators, 1658-1985</i> (1986).....	6
